18

Form PTO-1594
(Rev. 03/01)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

TR

06-13-2001



101747379

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE J.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| Tab settings | 101747379 , V | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Key Corporate Capital Inc. | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Stride Tool Inc. Internal | | | | |
| Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Michigan Other | Address: | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖳 Yes 🎇 No | General Partnership | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Limited Partnership | | | | |
| Assignment 🖳 Merger | Corporation-State <u>Delaware</u> | | | | |
| Security Agreement Release of Collateral Assignment of Other Security Interest in Trademark Execution Date: April 19, 2001 Effective Date: March 29, 2001 | Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | | | | |
| Application number(s) or registration number(s): | | | | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) at | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,923,333 tached Yes No | | | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ronald E. Shapiro | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | | | | |
| Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40 • 00 | | | | |
| | Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | |
| Street Address: Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Peas Deposit account number: LLP 1828 L Street NW, Eleventh Floor | | | | | |
| City:_Washington State:_DC Zip:_20036 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Ronald E. Shapiro June 8, 2001 | | | | | |
| Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: | | | | | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

00000160 1923333

1 FC:481

06/12/2001 GTON11

40.00 DP

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002313 FRAME: 0073

RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

This Release of Collateral Assignment of Security Interest in Trademark (the "Release") is made this 29th day of March, 2001. Reference is hereby made to that certain Collateral Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks and Licenses (the "Assignment Agreement"), dated September 20, 1996, by and between Stride Tool Inc. (the "Assignor") and KeyBank National Association (the "Assignee") pursuant to which Assignor granted to Assignee a security interest in the Assignor's trademarks and licenses, including, but not limited to, that certain trademark as more fully described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Vector Trademark"). For valuable consideration, Assignee hereby releases its interests solely in the Vector Trademark and acknowledges that it no longer has any right, title, or interest of any kind, including a security interest, in the Vector Trademark.

Assignor hereby agrees and acknowledges that the Assignment Agreement, as modified by this Release, remains in full force and effect and remains the valid and binding obligation of the Assignor enforceable against the Assignor in accordance with its terms.

KEY CORPORATE CAPITAL INC. (as successor in interest to KeyBank National Association)

By: Michael F. McCullough

Its: Vice President

Agreed and acknowledged by Stride Tool Inc.

By: Pea Adams Its: CFO

{JDG1776;1}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002313 FRAME: 0074

| State of Ohio |) | | |
|--------------------|---|-----|--|
| |) | SS: | |
| County of Cuyahoga |) | | |

This Release of Collateral Assignment of Security Interest in Trademark was executed and acknowledged before me this /9711 day of /4721 , 2001 by Michael F. McCullough, Vice President of Key Corporate Capital Inc., a Michigan corporation, personally known to me to be the person who executed this instrument.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

J. ERIC STROPKAY, Notary Public State of Ohio - Geauga County My Commission Expires 1-13-05

EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE

Vector Trademark

| Trademark | Application | File Date | Registration # | Registration Date |
|-----------|-------------|-----------|----------------|-------------------|
| VECTOR | 74/249,434 | 02/25/92 | 1,923,333 | 10/03/95 |

{JDG1776;1}

RECORDED: 06/08/2001

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002313 FRAME: 0076